JOINT COMMITTEE ON EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND OCEAN

POLICY
TAPE LOG
March 02,2007 LINCOLN CITY
12:00 P.M. Tapes 32 - 35
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Joanne Verger, Co-Chair

Rep. Debbie Boone, Co-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan, Vice-Chair
Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Betsy Johnson

Sen. Bill Morrisette

MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Gary George, Vice-Chair
Sen. Larry George
Rep. Wayne Krieger
Rep. Mike Schaufler

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant
Hannah Crook, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2185 — Public Hearing
SB 432 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
32A 006 Co-Chair Sen. Verger has the gavel and opens the meeting at
10:12 a.m.
015 Sen. Morrisette
035 Rep. Boone
046 Rep. Cowan
052 Rep. Nelson
072 Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
075 Chair Verger
HB 2185 — PUBLIC HEARING
080 Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
32A 087 Susan Allan, State Public Health Director (EXHIBITS A & B)
104 Rep. Cowan
127 Chair Verger
134 Allan
373 Chair Verger

380 Allan



33A 001 Allan

009 Rep. Boone
015 Allan
032 Chair Verger
037 Allan
038 Chair Verger
040 Allan
064 Sen. Morrisette
069 Allan
077 Sen. Morrisette
087 Allan
098 Rep. Boone
106 Allan
126 Chair Verger
139 Allan
170 Chair Verger
181 Allan
201 Chair Verger
214 Allan
231 Sen. Morrisette
233 Allan
249 Chair Verger
251 Allan
257 Rep. Cowan
264 Allan
273 Rep. Cowan
277 Rep. Nelson
286 Allan
305 Rep. Nelson
309 Allan
317 Rep. Nelson
334 Allan

33A 358 Rep. Nelson
384 Allan
405 Tom Aschenbrener, Chair, Public Health Advisory Board,

Department of Human Services

32B 001 Aschenbrener
045 Chair Verger
069 Rep. Boone
085 Chair Verger
086 Rep. Nelson
115 Allan
143 Rep. Nelson
144 Rep. Cowan
172 Chair Verger
181 Lori Hollingsworth, Mayor, Lincoln City
200 Chair Verger
203 Dennis Dotson, Sheriff, Lincoln County (EXHIBIT C)
313 Sen. Morrisette

323 Dotson



33B

33B

SB 432 - PUBLIC HEARING

324
329
389
398
013
018
028
029
030
031
032
035
051
061
062
075
081
087
103
116
117

118
123

128
132

251
252

260

34A

272
291
340
352
008
009
011
018
022
023
024
050
053
066
072

Sen. Morrisette
Dotson

Chair Verger
Dotson

Chair Verger

Dotson

Chair Verger

Dotson

Chair Verger

Dotson

Chair Verger

Rep. Cowan

Dotson

Chair Verger

Rep. Cowan

Dotson

Chair Verger

Rep. Nelson

Dotson

Chair Verger

Rep. Boone

Chair Verger

Dotson

Chair Verger

Tom Eversole, Health Administrator, Benton County (EXHIBIT
D)

Chair Verger

Rep. Boone

Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management
(EXHIBIT E)

Gwen Dayton, Executive Vice President and General Counsel,
Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (EXHIBIT
F)

Chair Verger

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Chair Verger

Sen. Johnson

Range Bayer, Newport (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Verger

Sen. Morrisette

Bayer

Chair Verger

Sen. Johnson

Chair Verger

Bayer

Chair Verger

David Martin, Policy Advisor, Sen. Verger’s Office
Sen. Morrisette

Chair Verger



073
075
076
081
082
107
112
119
126
216
220
34A 313
34A 323
35A 003
004
006
027
031
035
037
044
060

094
102
139
142
144
153
167
168
203
208

214
SB 432 - WORK SESSION

225

245

251
265
278

Bayer

Chair Verger

Marvin Turner, Lincoln County

Chair Verger

Turner

Chair Verger

JoAnn Barton, Friends of Yaquina Bay (EXHIBIT H)
Mike Becker, Newport, Oregon

Barton

Chair Verger

Becker

Chair Verger

Greg Harlow, Association of Northwest Steelheaders
Chair Verger

Sen. Johnson

Louise Solliday, Director, Department of State Lands
Chair Verger

Solliday

Chair Verger

Solliday

Chair Verger

Brian Fuller, Hazardous and Solid Waste Manager, Department
of Environmental Quality (EXHIBIT I)

Chair Verger

Paul Engelmeyer, Lane County

Chair Verger

Engelmeyer

Chair Verger

Rolla Cleaver, Oregon League of Conservation Voters
Chair Verger

Joe Rohleder, Lincoln County

Chair Verger

Sen. Johnson

Mark Sytsma, Director, Center for Lakes and Reservoirs and the
Aquatic Bioinvasion Research and Policy Institute (EXHIBIT J)
Chair Verger

Judith Callens, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT K)

MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves to ADOPT SB 432-1
amendments dated 2/28/07.

VOTE: 6-0-4

EXCUSED: 4 - George G., George L., Krieger, Schaufler

Chair Verger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves SB 432A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Sen. Morrisette

Chair Verger

VOTE: 6-0-4

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 4 - George G., George L., Krieger, Schaufler



35A

Chair Verger, the motion CARRIES.
SEN. VERGER will lead discussion on the floor.

298 Rep. Nelson

310 Chair Verger

312 Rep. Nelson

319 Chair Verger

352 Chair Verger adjourns the meeting at 2:54 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A== TZQmmUOw>

HB 2185, written testimony, Susan Allan, 3 pp
HB 2185, information packet, Susan Allan, 2 pp
HB 2185, written testimony, Dennis Dotson, 3 pp
HB 2185, written testimony, Tom Eversole, 1 pp
HB 2185, written testimony, Ken Murphy, 1 p
HB 2185, written testimony, Gwen Dayton, 3 pp
SB 432, written testimony, Range Bayer, 20 pp
SB 432, written testimony, JoAnn Barton, 2 pp
SB 432, written testimony, Brian Fuller, 2 pp
SB 432, written testimony, Mark Sytsma, 3 pp
SB 432, amendments, staff, 1 p



