JOINT COMMITTEE ON EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS AND OCEAN POLICY

TAPE LOG

March 02, 2007 LINCOLN CITY 12:00 P.M. Tapes 32 - 35

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Joanne Verger, Co-Chair
	Rep. Debbie Boone, Co-Chair
	Rep. Jean Cowan, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Betsy Johnson
	Sen. Bill Morrisette
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Sen. Gary George, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Larry George
	Rep. Wayne Krieger
	Rep. Mike Schaufler

STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
	Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant
	Hannah Crook, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2185 – Public Hearing SB 432 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
32A	006	Co-Chair Sen. Verger has the gavel and opens the meeting at
		10:12 a.m.
	015	Sen. Morrisette
	035	Rep. Boone
	046	Rep. Cowan
	052	Rep. Nelson
	072	Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
	075	Chair Verger
<u>HB 2185 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	080	Jim Keller, Committee Administrator
32A	087	Susan Allan, State Public Health Director (EXHIBITS A & B)
	104	Rep. Cowan
	127	Chair Verger
	134	Allan
	373	Chair Verger
	380	Allan

001	Allan
009	Rep. Boone
015	Allan
032	Chair Verger
037	Allan
038	Chair Verger
040	Allan
064	Sen. Morrisette
069	Allan
077	Sen. Morrisette
087	Allan
098	Rep. Boone
106	Allan
126	Chair Verger
139	Allan
170	Chair Verger
181	Allan
201	Chair Verger
214	Allan
231	Sen. Morrisette
233	Allan
249	Chair Verger
251	Allan
257	Rep. Cowan
264	Allan
273	Rep. Cowan
277	Rep. Nelson
286	Allan
305	Rep. Nelson
309	Allan
317	Rep. Nelson
334	Allan
358	Rep. Nelson
384	Allan
405	Tom Aschenbrener, Chair, Public Health Advisory Board,
0.01	Department of Human Services
001	Aschenbrener Chair Varger
045	Chair Verger
069	Rep. Boone
085	Chair Verger
086	Rep. Nelson Allan
115	
143	Rep. Nelson
144	Rep. Cowan Chair Verger
172	Chair Verger
181	Lori Hollingsworth, Mayor, Lincoln City
200	Chair Verger
203	Dennis Dotson, Sheriff, Lincoln County (EXHIBIT C)
313	Sen. Morrisette
323	Dotson

33A

33A

32B

	324	Sen. Morrisette
	329	Dotson
	389	Chair Verger
	398	Dotson
33B	013	Chair Verger
	018	Dotson
	028	Chair Verger
	029	Dotson
	030	Chair Verger
	031	Dotson
	032	Chair Verger
	035	Rep. Cowan
	051	Dotson
	061	Chair Verger
	062	Rep. Cowan
	075	Dotson
	081	Chair Verger
	087	Rep. Nelson
	103	Dotson
	116	Chair Verger
	117	Rep. Boone
33B	118	Chair Verger
	123	Dotson
	128	Chair Verger
	132	Tom Eversole, Health Administrator, Benton County (EXHIBIT
		D)
	251	Chair Verger
	252	Rep. Boone
		Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management (EXHIBIT E)
		Gwen Dayton, Executive Vice President and General Counsel,
		Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (EXHIBIT
		F)
	260	Chair Verger
<u>SB 432 - PUBI</u>	LIC HEARING	
	272	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	291	Chair Verger
	340	Sen. Johnson
	352	Range Bayer, Newport (EXHIBIT G)
34A	008	Chair Verger
	009	Sen. Morrisette
	011	Bayer
	018	Chair Verger
	022	Sen. Johnson
	023	Chair Verger
	024	Bayer
	050	Chair Verger
	053	David Martin, Policy Advisor, Sen. Verger's Office
	066	Sen. Morrisette
	072	Chair Verger

	073	Bayer
	075	Chair Verger
	076	Marvin Turner, Lincoln County
	081	Chair Verger
	082	Turner
	107	Chair Verger
	112	JoAnn Barton, Friends of Yaquina Bay (EXHIBIT H)
	119	Mike Becker, Newport, Oregon
	126	Barton
	216	Chair Verger
	220	Becker
34A	313	Chair Verger
34A	323	Greg Harlow, Association of Northwest Steelheaders
35A	003	Chair Verger
	004	Sen. Johnson
	006	Louise Solliday, Director, Department of State Lands
	027	Chair Verger
	031	Solliday
	035	Chair Verger
	037	Solliday
	044	Chair Verger
	060	Brian Fuller, Hazardous and Solid Waste Manager, Department of Environmental Quality (EXHIBIT I)
	094	Chair Verger
	102	Paul Engelmeyer, Lane County
	139	Chair Verger
	142	Engelmeyer
	144	Chair Verger
	153	Rolla Cleaver, Oregon League of Conservation Voters
	167	Chair Verger
	168	Joe Rohleder, Lincoln County
	203	Chair Verger
	208	Sen. Johnson
		Mark Sytsma, Director, Center for Lakes and Reservoirs and the Aquatic Bioinvasion Research and Policy Institute (EXHIBIT J)
	214	Chair Verger
<u>SB 432 - W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	225	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT K) MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves to ADOPT SB 432-1
		amendments dated 2/28/07. VOTE: 6-0-4
		EXCUSED: 4 - George G., George L., Krieger, Schaufler
		Chair Verger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	245	MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves SB 432A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	251	Sen. Morrisette
	265	Chair Verger
	278	VOTE: 6-0-4
		AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.EXCUSED:4 - George G., George L., Krieger, Schaufler

		Chair Verger, the motion CARRIES. SEN. VERGER will lead discussion on the floor.
	298	Rep. Nelson
35A	310	Chair Verger
	312	Rep. Nelson
	319	Chair Verger
	352	Chair Verger adjourns the meeting at 2:54 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2185, written testimony, Susan Allan, 3 pp
- B. HB 2185, information packet, Susan Allan, 2 pp
- C. HB 2185, written testimony, Dennis Dotson, 3 pp
- D. HB 2185, written testimony, Tom Eversole, 1 pp
- E. HB 2185, written testimony, Ken Murphy, 1 p
- F. HB 2185, written testimony, Gwen Dayton, 3 pp
- G. SB 432, written testimony, Range Bayer, 20 pp
- H. SB 432, written testimony, JoAnn Barton, 2 pp
- I. SB 432, written testimony, Brian Fuller, 2 pp
- J. SB 432, written testimony, Mark Sytsma, 3 pp
- K. SB 432, amendments, staff, 1 p